98231

RECORDATION REQUESTED BY:

WESTERN BANK 421 South 7th Street P.O. Box 669 Klamath Falls, OR 97601-0322

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

VESTERN BANK 121 South 7th Street P.O. Box 669 Klamath Falls, OR 97601-0322

SEND TAX NOTICES TO:

I nver Bozgoz and Diane Bozgoz 1135 Pine Street Hamath Falls, OR 97601

17502

01-04-95F12 19 RCVD

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE IS FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

Volm95 Page 251

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES CERTIFICATE AND INDEMNITY

THIS HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES CIRIIFICATE AND INDEMNITY AGREEMENT DATED DECEMBER 29, 1994, I MADE BY Enver Bozgoz and Diane Hozgez (referred to below as "Borrower", sometimes as "Grantor"), and WESTERN BANK (referred to below as "Lender"). For good and valuable consideration and to induce Lender to make a Loan to Borrower, each party executing this Agreement hereby represents and agrees with Lender as

DEFINITIONS. The following words shall have he following meanings when used in this Agreement. All references to dollar amounts shall mean

As reement. The vord 'Agreement' means this Lazardous Substances Certificate and Indemnity Agreement, as this Hazardous Substances Contificate and Indemnity Agreement may be monified from time to time, together with all exhibits and schedules attached to this Hazardous

Berrower. The word "Borrower" means individually and collectively Erver Bozgoz and Diane Bozgoz.

Sovironmental Laws. The words "Environmental , ws" mean any an all state, federal and local statutes, regulations and ordinances relating to the protection of numan health or the environment including without imitation the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and L vo. 99-499 ("SARA"), the Hazardous Mate lats "ansportation Ac", 19 U.S.C. Section 1801 et seq., the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 49 U.S.C. Section 6901, et seq., and other approable state or fecteral laws, rules, or regulations adopted pursuant to any of the foregoing. Granter. The word "Granter" means individually an Loollectively Envir Bozgoz and Diane Bozgoz. Harardous Substance. The words "Hazardou: Substance" are used in their very broadest sense and refer to materials that, because of their cut ntity, concentration or physical chemical or infectious characteris (), may cause or pose a present or potential hazard to human health or the environment when improperly used, treated, store d, disposed of, c merated, manufactured, transported or otherwise handled. "Hazardous Substances" includes without limitation any and all hazardous or tixic substances, materials or waste as defined by or listed under the Environmental Lav/s "Hazardous Substances' includes under the initiation and and asbestos. Leader. The word "lender" means WESTERN BANk, its successors in diassigns. Loan. The word "Loan" or "Loans" means and includes without lim ation any and all commercial loans and financial accommodations from

Lan fer to Borrove, whether now or here fter existing, and here evidenced, including without limitation those loans and financial accommodations described herein or described on any exhibit or schedule attached to this Agreement from time to time

Occupant. The word "Occupant" means individually and collectively dispersons or entities occupying or utilizing the Property, whether as owner,

Projecty. The word "Property" means the following cescribed real property, and all improvements thereon located in Klemath County, the State of

See Attached Exhibit "A"

The Real Property of its address is commonly known as 1135 Pine Street, Klamath Falls, OR 97601. The Real Property tax Identification number is 3809-29DD-7500 and 3 309 (9DD-7400.

REPRESENTATIONS. The following representations are made to Lender, subject to disclosures made and accepted by Lender in writing:

Use Of Property. After due inquiry and investigation. Borrower has no knowledge, or teason to believe, that there has been any use, generation, manufacture, storacie treatment, relinement, tra isport ation, disposal, e sase, or threatened release of any Hazardous Substance by any person

Haza dous Substances. After due inquiry and in estigation, Borrower ha no knowledge, or reason to believe, that the Property, whenever and whether owned by previous Occupants, has ever a ntained asbesto 3, PCB or other Hazardous Substances, whether used in construction or

No Notices. Borrower has received no summons, citar on, directive, letter or other communication, written or oral, from any agency or department of any county or state or the U.S. Government constraining any intentional or unintentional action or omission on, under, or about the Property which has resulted in the releasing, spilling, leaking, rumping, pouring (mitting, emptying or dumping of Hazardous Substances into any waters or onto any lands or where damage may have ro ulter to the lands, we e s, fish, shellfish, wildlife, blota, air or other natural resources.

12-29-1994 HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES CERTIFICATE AND INDEMNITY

(C c atinued)

Loan No 9002

AFF) RMATIVE COVENANTS. Subject to disclosure a made and accepted by Lender in writing. Borrower hereby covenants with Lender as follows:

Use Of Property Borrower will not use an 1 do e not intend to u: e the Property to generate, manufacture, refine, transport, treat, store, handle or dispose of any Hazardous Substances.

Compliance with Environmental Laws. Bond wer shall cause the Property and the operations conducted thereon to comply with all Environmental Laws and orders of any governmental authorities being jurisdiction under any Environmental Laws and shall obtain, keep in effect and comply with all governmental permits and cauthorizations required by Environmental Laws with respect to such Property or operations. Borrower shall furnish Lender with copies of all uch permits and a thorizations and any amendments or renewals thereof and shall notify Lender of any expiration of such permits of authorizations.

Preventive, Investigatory and Remedial Action. Borrower shall e is close extreme care in hundling Hazardous Substances if Borrower uses or ancounters an *t*. Borrower, at Borrower's experse, shall underta *a* any and all preventive investigatory or remedial action (including emergency esponse, removal, containment and other remaination) (a) is quired by any applicable Environmental Laws or orders by any governmental unterty having jurisdiction under Environment fail action) (a) is quired by any applicable Environmental Laws or orders by any governmental unterty having jurisdiction under Environment al Laws, or (b) necessary to prevent or minimize property damage (including damage to Decupant's own property), personal injury or due age to the environment, or the threat of any such damage or injury, by releases of or exposure to razardous Substances in connection with he b operty or operations of any Occupant on the Property. In the event Borrower fails to perform any of Borrower's obligations under this section of the Agreement, Link for any (but shall not be required to) perform such obligations at Borrower's appense. All such costs and expenses income d by Lender under this section and otherwise under this Agreement shall be reimbursed by Borrower to Lender upon demand with interest in the Loan default rate, or in the absence of a default rate, at the Loan interest rate. Lender and sorrower's of Borrower, Lender shall at all times be deemed to be the agent of Borrower and shall not by reason of such performance be feemed to be assuming any responsibility of Bo rower under any I nivionmental Law or to any third party. Borrower hereby irrevocably appoints enders as Borrower's obligations under this section of the Agreement as Lender and teams are to any stirt d by resonal interest rate. Section any third party. Borrower hereby irrevocably appoints enders as Borrower's obligations under this section of the Agreement as Lender and teams or to any third party. Borrower hereby irrevocably appoints enders as Borrower

Notices. Borrower shall immediately notify Lence upon becoming a ware of any of the following:

(a) Any spill, release or disposal of a Haze dous Substance on any of the Property, or in connection with any of its operations if such spill, release or disposal must be reported to any governmental auti-prity under applicable Environmental Laws.

(b) Any contamination, or imminent threat of contamination, of the Property by Hazardous Substances, or any violation of Environmental Laws in connection with the Property (per tions conducted or the Property.

(c) Any order, notice of violation, fine or ponalty or other simplar action by any governmental authority relating to Hazardous Substances or Environmental Laws and the Property or the operations condulited on the Property.

(d) Any judicial or administrative involution or proceeding relating to Hazardous Substances or Environmental Laws and to the Property or the operations conducted on the Property.

(a) Any matters relating to Hazardo is \$4 bitances or En this namental Laws that would give a reasonably prudent Lender cause to be concerned that the value of Lender's equility interest in the this perty may be reduced or threatened or that may impair, or threaten to impair, Borrower's ability to perform any of its oblightions under this $\frac{1}{2}$ reement when such performance is due.

Access to Records. Borrower shall deliver to Len /er, at Lender's risr uest, copies of any and all documents in Borrower's possession or to which thas access relating to Hazardous Substances in Environmental L was and the Property and the operations conducted on the Property, including vithout limitator results of laboratory analyses site assessments or studies, environmental audit reports and other consultants' studies and epons.

nspections. Under reserves the right to inspect and investigate the Property and operations thereon at any time and from time to time, and sorrower shall cooperate fully with Lender this section and investigations. It Lender at any time has reason to believe that Borrower or any occupants of the Property are not complying with all applicable Environmental Laws or with the requirements of this Agreement or that a material inplit, release or disposal of Hazardous Sulstance has occurred on or under the Property, Lender may require Borrower to furnish Lender at Borrower's expanse an environmental audit or ϵ ite assessment via respect to the matters of concern to Lender. Such audit or assessment shall be performed by a qualified consultant aptroved by Lender. An / inspections or tests made by Lender's bulk be for Lender's purposes only and thall not be construed to create any responsibility or liability on the figure to Borrower to any other person.

BORITOWER'S WAIVER AND INDEMNIFIC/.TIO: i. Borrower here by indemnifies and holds harmless Lender and Lender's officers, directors, emplayees and agents, and Londer's successors and assigns and their ifficers directors, emplayees and agents against any and all claims demands, lossed, liabilities, costs and expenses (including without limitation attern eys' fees at that and on any appeal or petition for review) incurred by such parson. (a) arising out of or relating to any invistign by or remedial is (on involving the Property, the operations conducted on the Property or surplet other operations of Borrower or any Occupant and equirod by Environmental Laws or by orders of any governmental authority having jurisdiction under any Environmental Laws, or (b) on account of injury to any person whatsoever or damage to any property arising out of, in connection with, or in any viay relating to (i) the breach of any coven intro-intained in this Agi event, (ii) the violation of any property arising out of, in connection with, or in any viay relating to (ii) the breach of any coven intro-intained in this Agi event, (ii) the violation of any property arising contamination of any of the Property by Hazardous Substances by any means what sever (including without limitation any presently existing contamination of the Property), or (v) ary costs incurred by Lender pure and to this Agreen wint. In addition to this Indemnity, Borrower hereby releases and waives all present and future claims against Lender for inder it by or contribution in the event Borrower becomes liable for cleanup or other costs under any provide any sectores and against Lender for inder it yo is contribution in the event Borrower becomes liable for cleanup or other costs under any present and future claims against Lender for inder it yo contribution in the event Borrower becomes liable for cleanup or other costs under any present and future claims against Lender for inder it yo contribution in the event Borrower becomes liable for cleanup or other costs und

PAYMENT: FULL RECOURSE TO BORROWER. Lender and Born wer intend that Lender shall have full recourse to Borrower for Borrower's obligations hereunder as they become due to Lerk er under this Agreement. Such liabilities, losses, claims, damages and expenses shall be outcome of any litigation, claim or other proceeding, and Borrower shall be are incurred, without any requirement of walting for the utimate outcome of any litigation, claim or other proceeding, and Borrower shall be shall contain a trief itemization of the amounts incurred to the date of such totice. In addition to any remedy available for allure to pay per o dically such amounts, such amounts shall thereafter bear interest at the Loan default rate, or in the absence of a default rate, at the Loan interest rate

SURVIVAL. The covenants contained in this Agreement shall survive (a) the repayment of the Loan, (b) any foreclosure, whether judicial or nonjudicial, of the Property, and (c) any delivent of a deed in lieu of two closure to Lender or any successor of Lender. The covenants contained in this Agreement shall be for the benefit of Lender and any successor to Lender, as holder of any security interest in the Property folk wing foreclosure or the islevery of a deed in lieu of foreclosure.

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES CERTIFICATE AND INDEMNITY

((ontinued)

12-29-1994 Loan No 9002

MEXCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS. The following in scellaneous provisions are a part of this Agreement:

Applicable Line. This Agreement has been delivered to Lender a seaccepted by Lender in the State of Oregon. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Oregon.

Attorneys' Fees; Expenses. Borrower agries c pay upon demand all of Lender's costs and expenses, including attorneys' fees and Lender's legal expenses incurred in connection with the enforcement of this Agreement. Lender may pay someone else to help enforce this Agreement. and Borrower shall pay the costs and expenses of such enforcer ent. Costs and expenses include Lender's attorneys' fees and legal expenses whether or not there is a lawsuit, including at arneys' fees and agal expenses for bank uptcy proceedings (and including efforts to modify or vacate any automatic stay or injunction), i pper s, and any antic p ited post-judgment collection services. Borrower also shall pay all court costs

Severability. If a court of competent jursdict on finds any prevision of this Agreement to be invalid or unenforceable as to any person or circumstance, such finding shall not rende that provision invalid a unenforceable as to any other persons or circumstances. If feasible, any such offending provision shall be deemed to be modified to be within the limits of enforceability or validity; however, if the offending provision cannot be so modified, it shall be stricken and all other pro-isions of this Agreement in all other respects shall remain valid and enforceable.

Waivers and Consents. Lender shall not be deer red to have waive any rights under this Agreement unless such waiver is in writing and signed by Lender. No delay or omission on the part of Lender in exercicle g any right shall operate as a waiver of such right or any other right. A waiver by any party of a provision of this Agreement shall not constitute a waiver of or prejudice the party's right otherwise to demand strict compliance with that provision or any other provision. No p or waiver by Lercer, nor any course of dealing between Lender and Borrower, shall constitute a valver of any of Lender's rights or any of Borro ver's obligations E3 to any future transactions. Whenever consent by Lender is required in this Agreement, the granting of such consent Ly Let der in any instar c) shall not constitute continuing consent to subsequent instances where such consent is required. Borrower hereby walves nor ce of acceptance of this Agreement by Lei der.

EACH PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT ACKNOWLY DGES HAVING R 3AD ALL THE PROVISIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT, AND EACH AGREES T ITS TERMS. NO FORMAL ACCEPTANCE BY LENTER IS NECESSARY TO MAKE THIS AGREEMENT EFFECTIVE.

LEND ER: WEST ERN BAN By: Au horized Of	s.n	3. ggg	Diane Bozgoz	
		IND VIDUAL A	KNOWLEDGMENT	
STATE OF	Cregon)		
COUNTY OF	Klamath) 55		

On this day before may the undersigned Notary Fublic personally appeared Enver Bozgoz and Diane Bozgoz, to me known to be the individuals described in and who executed the Hazardous Sul stark es Certificate and indemnity Agreement, and acknowledged that they signed the Agreement as their free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and a irposes therein ray ntioned

Given under ray hand and official seal this2 th da	v fDecember 19 94
By farfalf nine A	Residing at Klamath Falls, Oregon
Notsry ublic in and for the State of Oregon	My commission expires 5-11-1998
A CONTRACTOR AND A CONTRACT AND A CO	

12-29-1994 Loan No 9002	HAZARDOUS SI	UBSTANCES (Con	CERTIFICATE AND INDEMNITY Page	e 4
	L	I NDER ACI	NOWLEDGMEINT	
STATE OFC1	regon)		
COUNTY OF KI	l ama th) SS)		
duly authorized by the	ain and foregoing instrument and	nd acknowledged sa	before me the undersigned Notary Public, personally appear , authorized agent for the L i instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of the said Len- or the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated that he	Lend
she is authorized to este	Boute this said instrument ard th	It a the seal affixed s	s the corporate seal of said Lender.	ne or
By Cuffin Notary Public in and for	r'the State of Oregin		Residing at <u>Klamath Falls</u> , Oregon	
4858 830 Reg. U.S. Pat. & T.	T. M. Off., Ver. 3.19 (c) 1994 CFI Fr Ser		My commission expires5011-1998	
OFFICIA	AL SEAL THORNTON I C-OREGON	1 2		•

-

1

Lot 8 and a portion of Lot 9 in Block 2 of Not Springs Addition to the City of Klamath Falls, according to the official plat thereof on file in the office of the County Clerk of Klamath County, Dregon, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Southwesterly corner of said Lot 9, on Pine Street; thence Northwesterly along the Westerly line of said Lot, a distance of 120 feet; thence Northeasterly parallet with Pine Street, a distance of 50 feet to the Easterly line of said lot; thence Southeasterly along the Easterly line of said Lot, a distance of 120 feet to Pine Street; thence Southwesterly along Pine Street, a distance of 5) feet to the place of beginning, being the Southeasterly 120 feet of said Lot 9 of Block 2, in Not Springs Addition to the City of Klamath Falls, Oregon.

STATE OF OREGON: COUNTY OF KLAM + TH: ss.

Filed for	r record at req	uest of Klamath County Title co	the4th	day
of	Jan	A.D., 19 91 at 2:59 o'clock P.M. and	d duly recorded in Vol. <u>M9</u>	5,
		of Mcrtgages on Page _25	51	
		Bernetha G. Letsch		
FEE	\$30.00	By QALILL	me Ynullende	
		(a) A set of the se		

E dibit "A"